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Please read the instructions carefully before installation and keep for
future reference.

Please Note:

This product is for a well-insulated dwelling.
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Important Electrical safety

Read all instructions fully before using this electric fire.
This electric fire is for INDOOR USE ONLY.

If installing the appliance into an existing Chimney the chimney MUST be blocked off /
capped.

Do not locate the fire below or in front of a fixed socket outlet.

Warning DO NOT COVER the fan heater air inlet / outlet as it could cause possible fire.
Note the warning symbol on the fire.

Do not use the fire near a bath / shower / swimming pool.

Do not use the fire in areas where gasoline / paints / flammable liquids are stored, as they
may catch fire.

This appliance must be securely fixed / recessed to an internal wall in the property. Keep
all furniture / curtains etc as least 1 meter away from the fire.

The fire must be earthed.
After the fire’s installation the plug must be accessible.

Always disconnect the power supply before any cleaning / maintenance of the appliance.
Ensure the appliance is cool before proceeding.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a qualified electrician or
manufacturer service technician.

Do not run the power cord under a carpet / rug etc. Always ensure it is routed securely and
it is not a trip hazard. Ensure the power cord is kept away from hot surfaces and areas.

Young children under 8 years old must always be supervised and must not play with the
fire. The appliance is not a toy. Do not throw anything at the glass or strike the glass of the
appliance.

The appliance must not be used by young children or the infirm, ensure a fire guard is
fitted to protect from burns as the fire can get very hot.

The appliance must not be used through an external switching device such as a timer or
connected to a circuit that is regularly on and off by a utility.



Do not use the appliance to dry clothes.

Do not use the appliance in small areas where there are persons are incapable of leaving
the area on their own, unless there is constant supervision.

This appliance is supplied with a 3 pin moulded plug that is for use of 120V AC 60 Hz.

Do NOT operate the appliance if it is damaged.

2 Technical Specifications
Heat Output per model
Models 30 40 50 50V 64 64V 80
Maximum heat output 1500W | 1500 W | 1500W | 1500W | 1500W | 1500W | 1500W
Minimum heat output 750W 750 W 750W 750W 750W 750W 750W
Voltage supply 120 / 240V 50/60Hz
Power usage for LED lighting / per model
Models 30 40 50 50V 64 64V 80
Flame LED output 9.6 W 12w 13W 13w 15w 15w 18W
Fuel Bed LED output 10W | 12w 15W 8W 18W 9W 20W
Down lighting LED output 3W 4w 5W 5W 6.6W | 6.6W 8W
Front LED pulsing lights output | 1.5W 15W 1.5W 1.5W 2.0W 2.0wW 2.0W
Mood LED lighting output 9.6 W 9.6 W 9.6 W 9.6 W 9.6W 9.6 W 9.6W




Appliance Dimensions
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Modele A B C D E F G H
Iconic 30 29%” | 30%” 23 3/8” 315/8” | 73/8” | 117/8” | 9/16” | 37/8”
Iconic 40 393/8” | 405/8” | 15 13/16” | 24 1/16” | 7 3/8” | 11 7/8” | 9/16” | 3 7/8”
Iconic 50 49%” | 50%” |1513/16” | 241/16” | 73/8” | 117/8” | 9/16" | 3 7/8”
Iconic 50V 49%” | 50%” |1513/16” | 241/16” | 33/4” | 8" |9/16” | 37/8”
Iconic 64 63 64 %" | 1513/16” | 241/16” | 73/8” | 117/8” | 9/16” | 3 7/8”
Iconic 64V 63 64 %" | 1513/16” | 241/16” | 33/4” | 8%” |9/16” | 37/8”
Iconic 80 78 %" 80 15 13/16” | 24 1/16” | 73/8” | 11 7/8” | 9/16” | 3 7/8”
Appliance Frame Dimensions
§ Q
Model A C D
Iconic 40 39%” | 155/8” | 5/8” | 13/16”
Iconic 50 491/8” | 155/8” | 5/8” | 13/16”
Iconic 64 627/8” | 155/8” | 5/8” | 13/16”
Iconic 80 765/8” | 155/8” | 5/8” | 13/16”
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Components

Before unpacking the fire inspect the carton for any damage, either caused by transport /
water etc. If in doubt contact your local retailer, and do not use the appliance.

IMPORTANT

Keep any plastic packaging and small parts away from young children as they will

pose a danger.

Carton Contents:

Fire Chassis (fully assembled)
Instruction manual

Remote Control and battery

Wall mounting bracket

Lower mounting brackets

Log set (18 pieces per set for 2000 / 80™)
Log set (12 pieces per set for 1600 / 64”)
Log set (11 pieces per set for 1250 / 50™)
Log set (9 pieces per set for 1000 / 40”)
Log set (5 pieces per set for 750 / 30”)
Base crystals (Boxed)

Glass suction clamp

quantity 1
quantity 1
quantity 1
quantity 1
quantity 2
quantity 1
quantity 1
quantity 1
quantity 1
quantity 1
quantity 1
quantity 1
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Operating Instructions

Pairing the remote to the appliance
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To pair the remote to the appliance, first turn on the main switch to put the fire in the
standby mode. Press and hold the 2 buttons indicated for 5 seconds, then release and press
the ©s button on the remote to complete the pairing process. To ensure the pairing process
has been successful simply press the @« button on the remote to turn the appliance on and
off. If the appliance does not turn on / off repeat the process.

Main Switch

Manual Operation

Fuel bed .
Down light Indicator Power switch

light ‘ Flame Heater light

<;)<'>

I
Standby switch

Main Power Switch

Push the main power switch to I, the main power indicator light will illuminate.
Manual Switch

Pressing the manual switch button turns the fire on and off.

Heater Button

Press the heater button once and the heater will turn on to half heat (750w). Press the
heater button a second time and the heater increases to full heat (1500w). Press the heater
button a third time and the heater will turn itself off.

Flame Button

Pressing the flame button will change the flame colour. There are four settings. Each time
the button is pressed the flame colour and pattern will change colour.



Down Light Button

Pressing the down light button changes the colours. There are four different colour
settings. There are four different modes in the down lighter setting,

o Pulse mode

o Colour change mode pulsing (ideally for a showroom setting)

o Colour change mode

o Solid state

To activate each mode simply press the down light button and hold for 3 seconds, and this
indicates the mode change.

Fuel Bed Button

Pressing the fuel bed button changes the colours. There are fourteen different colour
settings. There are fourteen different modes in the fuel bed setting,

o Pulse mode

o Colour change mode pulsing (ideally for a showroom setting)
o Colour change mode

o Solid state

To activate each mode simply press the down light button and hold for 3 seconds, and this
indicates the mode change.



Remote Operation

Temperatrue sensor
convection

Battery low icon

I Remote control
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Please Note

This is a thermostatic remote control. The remote control should always be in the same
room as the electric fire with the screen facing up. Please do not cover the temperature
sensor. Do not leave the remote control next to the fire or a warm area such as a window,
this will relay false information to the fire and prevent the fire from turning on and off the
heat.

If you need to control the electric fire manually, first increase the thermostat temperature
above the room temperature then turn off the remote control. This will stop the remote
control overriding the manual control operation. All the functions of the fire will operate
using the buttons on the front of the fire. Please note if the main power switch is turned off
and the fire is turned on manually again the heat function will not work, when this happens
repeat the above process.

The remote will turn to safe mode after 60 seconds of not being used, you must press .
to unlock the remote before use.



1. Turning on/off the appliance

H !
Turn the Rocker switch to turn on the appliance. Press OF to turn on or turn off

|
the electric fire. If the screen displays, 0 please press O. to unlock the keypad.

2. Temperature setting

Press the A and v for setting temperature from. Press the SET button or stop using
the remote for 3 seconds and it will automatically save the desired temperature. E.g.,
By setting the temperature to 20°C, when room temperature is lower than 18°C the
heater will automatically start. The program has been designed with+ 2 °C tolerance.

3. Electric heating control
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Press W button to turn on or turn off the electric heater. When “VW\- OFF qympo|
= ON

appears on the screen the heating is turned off, if YW~ symbol appears on the screen

== on
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the heater is turned on and half power (750 W), and when "W symbol

appears on the screen, the heater is turned on at full power (1500 W)

4. SET button.

Press SET to save any adjustment or stop operating the remote for 3 seconds and it will
automatically save the desired setting selected.

5. Flame effect

@
Press ™= hutton and the icon will flash on the remote. The flame adjustment is now

active. Press the A and v to adjust the flame brightness. There are 5 settings, full to

no flame. Press and + button to adjust the colours from number 1 to 4 and then
[ J

press SET or stop operating the remote for 3 seconds and it will automatically save the
desired setting selected.



6. Down light effect
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Press “ ! " button. The icon will flash on the remote. Press the and to adjust

the light brightness on the down light effect. There are 5 settings, full to no light. Press
®

and + button to adjust the colours from number 1 to 7 and then press SET or
stop operating the remote for 3 seconds and it will automatically save the desired setting
selected.

7. Fuel bed effect
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Press <—> button. The icon will flash on the remote. Press the and to adjust

the light brightness. There are 5 settings, full to no light. Press and button to

adjust the colours from number 1 to 13 and then press SET or stop operating the remote
for 3 seconds and it will automatically save the desired setting selected.

8. Timer

Press @ button and hold for 5 seconds to set the time. From the home screen or from the
OFF screen to timer screen setting:
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The timer settings can be set in the following sequence:

— — 0
CLOCK /DAY TIMER SCHEDULE @ - TIMER SCHEDULE @

COUNT DOWN TIMER
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Count down timer
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Week timer schedule @

(1).The first screen that appears is the CLOCK setting screen:

¢ Press the SET button, SET on the screen and the Hours will blink, Press UP or DOWN
button to scroll the hour settings.

¢ Press the SET button, the Minutes will blink, Press UP or DOWN button to scroll the
minute settings.

e Press the SET button, the DAYS will blink, Press UP or DOWN button to scroll the
DAY settings, from M (Monday) to S (Sunday).

e Press the SET button, SET icon is not on screen, save the setting and press the ON/OFF
button to drop out the clock setting

Clock setting screen

SET displayed on the screen
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(2) The second screen that appears is the Weekly timer schedule @O
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Minutes is blink Press & or W
Select the Minutes number

Hours is blink Press & or W
Select the Hours number

OFF timer setting

Press the A to enable the selected day
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SET capital letter display in the box. W to WEEK 5] [ ooo
)1 disable the selected day and capital letter 0}
O ( is not display in the box. S T W displayed in the box
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are enable Weekly timer schedule @

Press the — and + for move the DAY from
Monday to Sunday
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(3) The third screen that appears is the Weekly timer schedule @

The setting procedure same as schedule (.

(4) The fourth screen that appears is Countdown timer (L\
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Timer setting screen Count down timer SET icon displayed on screen
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The numebr is blinking SET icon disappeared Home screen

press A or W for set the

time from half hour to 8

hours

Press the clock button @ when home screen, D icon displayed on the screen, the
weekly schedule (D will be enabled, press again clock button, 2 icon displayed on the

screen, the weekly schedule @ will be enabled. Press again clock button the (L\' icon

on displayed on the screen, the countdown timer is enabled. 1f no @ or @ and

©

displayed on the screen, the weekly timer schedule and countdown timer will be

disabled

If the countdown is enabled and the time setting is 30 minutes, 0:30 0:29 0:28 to 0:00
turning off the appliance.
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(4) Check your weekly timer schedule setting.

WEEK

Press the clock button and hold 5 seconds, press A orv to check weekly schedule
(D or weekly schedule @if the DAY letter in the box so that day timer is enable. Several
days can be selected together.

Press
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(5) Select the temperature setting range.

The factory setting temperature range is 5°Cto 35°C, you can reset the temperature range

to your preference.

Fri

Sat



Select the temperature setting range
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Standby state
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9 Background Volume
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10 Resetting the Remote control
If the remote control does not operate correctly, please take out the batteries to
reset the remote to factory the setting. Open the back cover and remove the
batteries. Ensure the correct polarity when reinstalling the batteries.

press A or ¥ to select
the upper temperature

and then press SET button
is save and back to standby

state screen.

press A or ¥ to select
the lower temperature

and then press SET button

is save and back to standby

state screen.

button to adjust background volume. The three volume settings are



Maintenance

Always isolate the power from the mains and ensure the fire has cooled down before
any cleaning or maintenance is undertaken.

Cleaning the appliance

Carefully clean the air inlet and heater area with a cloth or vacuum on a regular basis. It is
important that these areas are kept free from dust / pet hairs etc.

Do not use abrasive cleaners on the appliance.
Do not spray liquids directly onto the appliance.

When cleaning the glass spray glass cleaner onto a cloth and then clean glass, buff dry
with a lint free cloth.

NOTE: The glass in the appliance is tempered for safety, if the glass receives a hard
impact it will shatter, take extra care to ensure the corners of the glass do not hit a hard
surface.

If removing the glass from the appliance to clean it then certain precautions need to be
followed.

Wear safety gloves /glasses / ensure the glass is placed on a soft surface.

We recommend for the large 1600 (64”") and 2000 (80”’) appliances that 2 people are
needed to remove the glass.

Do not rely on the glass suction cup supplied to carry the weight of the glass, these are
only for tilting the glass back so it can be removed.

Battery Replacement

Replace the battery when the battery indicator is empty on the remote. Ensure to replace
with the correct type of battery (1.5V AAA), Ensure the batteries are installed in the
correct orientation.
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Warranty

Your Iconic electric fire comes with a two-year parts and labour warranty as standard. The
warranty starts from the date of purchase, if you wish to extend the warranty for an extra
12 months you must register the appliance on www.iconicfires.com . T0O avail of your warranty,
you must upload proof of purchase (Receipt) from your local approved Iconic retailer. The
warranty is not transferable.

All warranties will be null and void if unauthorised repairs / modifications are made to the
electric fire / accidently damage caused by transit / improper installation / serial numbers
missing or modified.

Iconic Fires shall not be liable for any consequential loss or damage whatsoever arising
from or in connection with this electric fire.

Service calls and installation errors are not covered under manufacturer warranty. A call
out charge will apply.

This warranty is an addition and does not affect your statutory rights of consumers.

(CONIC


http://www.iconicfires.com/

(CONIC

Par
Heat Design

Modeles : 30/40/50/50V /64/64V /80

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant I'installation et les
conserver pour référence ultérieure.

Veuillez noter :

Ce produit est destiné a une habitation bien isolée.



Table des matieres

Important Sécurité électrique

Spécifications techniques / Dimensions de I'appareil

Composants

Instructions d'utilisation

Maintenance

Garantie



1

Important Sécurité électrique

Lisez entiérement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce feu électrique.
Ce feu électrique est destiné a une UTILISATION INTERIEURE SEULEMENT.

Si vous installez I'appareil dans une cheminee existante, la cheminée DOIT étre obstruée /
plafonnée.

Ne placez pas le feu sous ou devant une prise de courant fixe.

Avertissement NE PAS COUVRIR l'entrée/sortie d'air du chauffage par ventilateur car
cela pourrait provoquer un incendie. Notez le symbole d'avertissement sur le feu.

N'utilisez pas le feu a proximité d'une baignoire / douche / piscine.

N'utilisez pas le feu dans des endroits ou sont stockes de I'essence / des peintures / des
liquides inflammables, car ils pourraient s'enflammer.

Cet appareil doit étre solidement fixé / encastré dans un mur intérieur de la propriété.
Maintenez tous les meubles, rideaux, etc. a au moins 1 métre du feu.

Le feu doit étre mis a la terre.
Apres l'installation du feu, la prise doit étre accessible.

Débranchez toujours I'alimentation électrique avant tout nettoyage / entretien de l'appareil.
Assurez-vous que l'appareil est froid avant de procéder.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommage, il doit étre remplacé par un électricien qualifié
ou un technicien du fabricant.

Ne pas faire passer le cordon d'alimentation sous un tapis ou une moquette, etc. Veillez
toujours a ce qu'il soit acheminé de maniéere sdre et qu'il ne présente pas de risque de
trébuchement. Veillez a ce que le cordon d'alimentation soit éloigné des surfaces et zones
chaudes.

Les jeunes enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent toujours étre surveillés et ne doivent pas
jouer avec le feu. L'appareil n'est pas un jouet. Ne jetez rien sur la vitre et ne frappez pas la
vitre de l'appareil.

L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par de jeunes enfants ou des personnes infirmes. Veillez a
ce qu'un pare-feu soit installé pour vous protéger des bralures car le feu peut devenir trés
chaud.



L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par lI'intermédiaire d'un dispositif de commutation
externe, tel qu'une minuterie, ou connecte a un circuit qui est régulierement mis en marche
et arréte par un service public.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil pour sécher des vétements.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans de petites zones ou se trouvent des personnes incapables de
quitter la zone par leurs propres moyens, a moins qu'il n'y ait une surveillance constante.

Cet appareil est fourni avec une fiche moulée a 3 broches destinée a une utilisation de
120V AC 60 Hz.

N'utilisez PAS l'appareil s'il est endommageé.

2 Speécifications techniques

Rendement thermique par modele

Modeles 30 40 50 50V 64 64V 80
Puissance thermique 1500W | 1500 W | 1500w | 1500w | 1500w | 1500W | 1500W
maximale
Puissance thermique minimale | 750W 750 W 750W 750W 750W 750W 750W
Tension d'alimentation 120 / 240V 50/60Hz
Consommation électrique pour I'éclairage LED / par modéle
Modeles 30 40 50 50V 64 64V 80
Sortie LED de la flamme 9.6 W 12w 13W 13w 15W 15W 18W
Sortie LED du lit de carburant 10W 12w 15w 8w 18W 9W 20W
Sortie LED pour I'éclairage vers 3IW AW SW SW 6.6W 6.6 W W
le bas
Sortie des lumiéres pulsées de
15W 15W 1.5W 1.5wW 2.0wW 2.0W 2.0W
la LED avant
Eclairage LED d'ambiance 9.6 W 9.6 W 9.6 W 9.6 W 9.6W 9.6 W 9.6W




Dimensions de I'appareil
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Modeéle A B C D E F G H
Iconique 30 29%"” | 30%” 23 3/8” 31s5/8” | 73/8” | 117/8” | 9/16” | 3 7/8”
lconique 40 |393/8” | 405/8” | 1513/16” | 24 1/16” | 7 3/8” | 117/8” | 9/16" | 37/8”
Iconique 50 49%” | 50%” |1513/16” | 241/16” | 73/8” | 117/8” | 9/16” | 3 7/8”
Iconique 50V | 49%” | 50%” |1513/16” | 241/16” | 33/4” | 8%” |9/16" | 37/8”
Iconique 64 63 64 %" | 1513/16” | 241/16” | 73/8” | 117/8” | 9/16” | 3 7/8”
Iconique 64V 63 64 %" | 1513/16” | 241/16” | 33/4” | 8" |9/16” | 37/8”
Iconique 80 78 %" 80 15 13/16” | 24 1/16” | 7 3/8” | 11 7/8” | 9/16" | 3 7/8”
Dimensions du cadre de I'appareil
§ Q
Modeéle A B D
40 39 " 155/8” | 5/8” | 13/16”
50 49 1/8” | 155/8” | 5/8” | 13/16”
64 627/8” | 155/8” | 5/8” | 13/16”
80 765/8” | 155/8” | 5/8” | 13/16”
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Composants

Avant de déballer le feu, vérifiez que le carton n'a pas été endommagé par le transport,
I'eau, etc. En cas de doute, contactez votre revendeur local et n'utilisez pas I'appareil.

IMPORTANT

Conservez les emballages en plastique et les petites pieces hors de portée des jeunes
enfants, car ils représentent un danger.

Contenu du carton :

Fire Chassis (entierement assemblé) guantité 1
Manuel d'instruction guantité 1
Télécommande et batterie quantité 1
Support de montage mural guantité 1
Supports de montage inférieurs quantité 2

Jeu de biiches (18 pieces par jeu pour 2000/ 80™) quantité 1

Jeu de biches (12 piéces par jeu pour 1600/ 64™)  quantité 1
Jeu de blches (11 pieces par jeu pour 1250 /50")  quantité 1
Jeu de blches (9 piéces par jeu pour 1000 / 40™) quantité 1
Jeu de bdches (5 pieces par jeu pour 750 / 30™) quantite 1
Cristaux de base (en boite) quantite 1

Pince d'aspiration pour verre quantité 1
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Instructions d'utilisation

Associer la télécommande a I'appareil

\ /
v

Interrupteur d'alimentation

Pour jumeler la télécommande a I'appareil, allumez d'abord I'interrupteur principal pour
mettre le feu en mode veille. Appuyez sur les 2 boutons indiqués pendant 5 secondes, puis
relachez-les et appuyez sur le bouton®- de la télécommande pour terminer le processus de
couplage. Pour s'assurer que le processus de couplage a réussi, il suffit d'appuyer sur le
bouton®: de la télécommande pour allumer et éteindre I'appareil. Si I'appareil ne sallume
pas ou ne s'eteint pas, répétez le processus.

Opération manuelle

Lumiére du lit

de combustible Interrupteur Interrupteur

Lampe basse Flamme de veille d'alimentation

|
[

| T
Chauffage Voyant lumineux

Interrupteur principal d'alimentation

Poussez l'interrupteur d'alimentation principale sur I, le voyant d'alimentation principale
s'allume.

Interrupteur manuel
En appuyant sur le bouton de I'interrupteur manuel, vous allumez et éteignez le feu.

Bouton de chauffage



Appuyez une fois sur le bouton du chauffage et le chauffage s'allume a moitié (750w).
Appuyez sur le bouton du chauffage une deuxieme fois et le chauffage passe a la chaleur
maximale (1500w). Appuyez sur le bouton du chauffage une troisieme fois et le chauffage
s'éteint de lui-méme.

Bouton de flamme

En appuyant sur le bouton de la flamme, on change la couleur de la flamme. Il existe
quatre réglages. Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton, la couleur et le motif de la
flamme changent.

Bouton d'éclairage vers le bas

En appuyant sur le bouton d’éclairage vers le bas, on change les couleurs. Il existe quatre
réglages de couleurs différents. Il existe quatre modes différents dans le réglage de
I'éclairage vers le bas,

o Mode impulsionnel

o Mode de changement de couleur par pulsation (idéal pour une salle d'exposition)
o Mode de changement de couleur

o Solid state

Pour activer chaque mode, il suffit d'appuyer sur le bouton d'éclairage vers le bas et de le
maintenir pendant 3 secondes, ce qui indique le changement de mode.

Bouton de lit de combustible

En appuyant sur le bouton du lit de combustible, on change les couleurs. Il existe
quatorze réglages de couleurs différents. Il existe quatorze modes différents dans le
réglage du lit de combustible,

o Mode impulsionnel

o Mode de changement de couleur par pulsation (ideal pour une salle d'exposition)
o Mode de changement de couleur

o Solid state

Pour activer chaque mode, il suffit d'appuyer sur le bouton d'éclairage vers le bas et de le
maintenir pendant 3 secondes, ce qui indique le changement de mode.
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Veuillez noter

Il s'agit d'une télécommande thermostatique. La télécommande doit toujours se trouver
dans la méme piece que le feu électrique, avec I'écran vers le haut. Ne couvrez pas le
capteur de température. Ne laissez pas la telécommande a cété du feu ou d'une zone
chaude telle qu'une fenétre, car cela transmettrait de fausses informations au feu et
I'empécherait d'allumer et d'éteindre la chaleur.

Si vous devez controler le feu électrique manuellement, augmentez d'abord la température
du thermostat au-dessus de la tempeérature ambiante puis éteignez la telecommande. Cela
empéchera la télécommande de prendre le pas sur la commande manuelle. Toutes les
fonctions du feu fonctionneront a l'aide des boutons situés a I'avant du feu. Veuillez noter
que si l'interrupteur principal est éteint et que le feu est rallumé manuellement, la fonction
de chauffage ne fonctionnera pas ; dans ce cas, répétez le processus ci-dessus.

La telécommande passe en mode sécurisé apres 60 secondes d'inutilisation. VVous devez
' V4 - Ve Ve 1 - -
appuyer sur O. pour déverrouiller la teléecommande avant de l'utiliser.



1. Mise en marche/arrét de I'appareil

I
Tournez l'interrupteur a bascule pour mettre I'appareil en marche. Appuyez sur O.

pour allumer ou éteindre le feu électrique. Si I'écran affiche, 6 veuillez appuyer sur0°
pour déverrouiller le clavier.

2. Réglage de la température

Appuyez sur les boutons A et v pour régler la température de. Appuyez sur le
bouton SET ou arrétez d'utiliser la téléecommande pendant 3 secondes et il enregistrera
automatiquement la temperature désirée. Par exemple, en réglant la température a 20°C,
lorsque la température de la picce est inférieure a 18°C, le chauffage se mettra
automatiquement en marche. Le programme a été congu avec une tolérance de+ 2 °C.

3. Contr6le du chauffage électrique

o
o

Appuyez sur le bouton e pour allumer ou éteindre le chauffage électrique. Lorsque le
= ON
symbole MWW OFF apparait a I'écran, le chauffage est éteint, si le symbole VWW-
apparait a I'écran, le chauffage est allumé et a demi-puissance (750 W), et lorsque le

/-\_/
o~
= ON

symbole AW

apparait a I'écran, le chauffage est mis en marche a pleine puissance (1500 W).

4, Bouton SET.

Appuyez sur SET pour sauvegarder tout réglage ou arrétez d'utiliser la télécommande
pendant 3 secondes et elle sauvegardera automatiquement le réglage sélectionné.

5. Effet de flamme

@
Appuyez sur le bouton &= et I'icone clignote sur la télécommande. Le réglage de la

flamme est maintenant actif. Appuyez sur les touchesA et v pour régler la

luminosité de la flamme. Il y a 5 réglages, de pleine flamme a sans flamme. Appuyez
®

sur les boutons et + pour régler les couleurs de 1 a 4, puis appuyez sur SET ou



arrétez d'utiliser la telécommande pendant 3 secondes et elle enregistrera
automatiquement le réglage sélectionné.

6. Effet de lumiére vers le bas

71\

Appuyez sur le bouton . L'icone clignote sur la télécommande. Appuyez sur les

boutons A et v pour régler la luminosité de la lumiére sur I'effet down light. Il y a 5

réglages, de pleine lumiere a pas de lumiere. Appuyez sur les boutons et +
°

pour ajuster les couleurs de 1 a 7, puis appuyez sur SET ou arrétez d'utiliser la
télécommande pendant 3 secondes pour enregistrer automatiquement le réglage
selectionné.

7. Effet de lit de combustible

L
Appuyez sur le bouton £ Licone clignote sur la téléecommande. Appuyez sur les

boutonsA etv pour régler la luminosité de la lumiere. Il y a 5 réglages, de pleine

lumiére a pas de lumiere. Appuyez sur les boutons et + pour régler les couleurs de

1 & 13, puis appuyez sur SET ou arrétez d'utiliser la télécommande pendant 3 secondes et
elle enregistrera automatiquement le réglage sélectionné.

8. Minuterie

Appuyez sur le bouton @ et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes pour regler
I'heure. A partir de I'écran d'accueil ou de I'écran d'arrét au réglage de I'écran de la
minuterie :
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Les parametres de la minuterie peuvent étre réglés dans I'ordre suivant :
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(1). Le premier écran qui apparait est I'écran de réglage de 'HORLOGE :



Appuyez sur le bouton SET, SET s'affiche a I'écran et les heures clignotent, appuyez sur le
bouton UP ou DOWN pour faire défiler les réglages des heures.

Appuyez sur le bouton SET, les minutes clignotent, appuyez sur le bouton UP ou DOWN
pour faire défiler les réglages des minutes.

Appuyez sur le bouton SET, les JOURS clignotent. Appuyez sur le bouton UP ou DOWN
pour faire defiler les parametres des JOURS, de M (lundi) a S (dimanche).

Appuyez sur le bouton SET, I'icbne SET n'apparait pas a I'écran, enregistrez le réglage et
appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF pour abandonner le réglage de I'horloge.
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(2) Le deuxieme écran qui s'affiche est celui de la programmation de la minuterie

hebdomadaire (1).

ICONIC

week D OO OO0O0O

Programme de la
minuterie hebdomadaire

Appuyez sur le
bouton SET
—_

WEEKEl O OO 0O 00O
~ B!

Lt :l@

Appuyez sur - ou + pour
sélectionner DAY

ICONIC

SET

ou

Appuyez sur le
bouton SET
—

AM

-
P

S
L,

@

WEEKS O OO OO0

Appuyez sur A or W Sglectionnez Minuterie

ON ou Minuterie OFF



ICONIC

SET

Appuyez sur le
bouton SET AM y

Réglage de la minuterie OFF

ICONIC

SET

’-
‘J
- —
-~

week Bl O @OMOOO
¥ @

X
(

AM )

-
-

-~

Le JOUR clignote

ICONIC

SET

(
-
(

|_
-—
—

-
-

-
-

X
(
—

WEEKE O OO OdQOgd

0]

Appuyez sur le
bouton SET

—

Les heures clignotent. Appuyez sur
A ouV¥ Sélectionnez le nombre d'heures

Appuyez sur la touche X pour activer l'affichage de

ICONIC

SET

'-
-
—

wek ] O OO OO0

AM

Appuyez sur le
bouton SET
.0 D —

L-l:

la lettre majuscule du jour sélectionné dans la boite.
X pour désactiver le jour sélectionné et la lettre
majuscule ne s'affiche pas dans la case.

Appuyez sur les touches - et + pour déplacer le jour

du lundi au dimanche.

Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF pour sauvegarder et

revenir a I'écran d'accueil.

Le bouton Munutes clignote. Appuyez

sur A ouV Sélectionnez le numéro
des minutes

week Bl O @wW O OO
@

S T W s'affiche dans la case
et 1 a I'écran, ce qui signifie
que le lundi, le mardi et le
mercredi sont activés dans la
programmation de la
minuterie hebdomadaire

(3) Le troisiéme écran qui apparait est le programme hebdomadaire de la minuterie (2).

La procédure de réglage est la méme que pour le programme (1).

(4) Le quatrieme écran qui apparait est celui du compte a rebours. (D
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Ecran d'accueil

Appuyez sur le bouton horloge @ lorsque I'écran d'accueil, I'icone (1) affichée &
I'écran, le planning hebdomadaire (1) sera activé, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
horloge, I'icone (2) affichée & I'écran, le planning hebdomadaire (2) sera activé.

X eoa (O X
Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton horloge, | |cone(:-" s'affiche a I'écran, le compte a

rebours est activé. Siaucun (1) ou (2) et® n'est affiché a I'écran, le planning
hebdomadaire et le compte a rebours seront désactives.

Si le compte a rebours est activé et que le réglage de la durée est de 30 minutes, 0:30

0:29 0:28 a 0:00 éteindre I'appareil.
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(4) Vérifiez le réglage de I'horaire de votre minuterie hebdomadaire.

WEEK [S] M [T] W [T] [F] [S]

SEMAINE Mar Mer Jeu Vend Sam

Dim Lun

Appuyez sur le bouton de I'horloge et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes,

appuyez surA ou v pour Vérifier le programme hebdomadaire (1) ou le
programme hebdomadaire (2)si la lettre DAY est dans la case pour que la minuterie de
jour soit activée. Plusieurs jours peuvent étre sélectionnés ensemble.

(5) Seélectionnez la plage de réglage de la température.

La plage de température réglée en usine est de 5°C a 35°C, vous pouvez réinitialiser la
plage de température selon vos préférences.
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Appuyez sur A or ¥ pour
sélectionner la température
supérieure, puis appuyez sur le
bouton SET pour enregistrer et
revenir a I'écran de I'état de veille.

Appuyez sur X ou X pour
sélectionner la température
inférieure, puis appuyez sur le
bouton SET pour enregistrer et
revenir a I'écran de veille.

pour régler le volume du fond sonore. Les trois

réglages du volume sont les suivants : ‘ ) ; ‘ )) ;‘ ))) et ‘ ; muet.

10 Réinitialisation de la télecommande
Si la télécommande ne fonctionne pas correctement, veuillez retirer les piles pour
réinitialiser la télécommande aux réglages d'usine. Ouvrez le couvercle arriere et
retirez les piles. Veillez a respecter la polarité lors de la réinstallation des piles.

5

Maintenance

Avant toute opération de nettoyage ou d'entretien, coupez toujours I'alimentation
électrique et assurez-vous que le feu a refroidi.



Nettoyage de I'appareil

Nettoyez régulierement I'entrée d'air et la zone de chauffage avec un chiffon ou un
aspirateur. Il est important que ces zones soient exemptes de poussiére, de poils d'animaux,
etc.

N'utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs sur I'appareil.
Ne pas vaporiser de liquides directement sur I'appareil.

Pour le nettoyage de la vitre, vaporisez du nettoyant pour vitres sur un chiffon, puis
nettoyez la vitre et sechez-la avec un chiffon non pelucheux.

REMARQUE : Le verre de lI'appareil est trempé pour des raisons de sécurité. Si le verre
subit un choc violent, il se brisera, veillez a ce que les coins du verre ne touchent pas une
surface dure.

Si vous retirez le verre de I'appareil pour le nettoyer, certaines précautions doivent étre
prises.

Portez des gants de sécurité / des lunettes / assurez-vous que le verre est placé sur une
surface souple.

Nous recommandons pour les grands appareils 1600 (64™) et 2000 (80") que 2 personnes
soient nécessaires pour retirer la vitre.

Ne comptez pas sur la ventouse fournie pour supporter le poids du verre, elle sert
uniquement a basculer le verre vers l'arriere pour pouvoir le retirer.

Remplacement de la batterie

Remplacez la pile lorsque l'indicateur de pile est vide sur la télécommande. Veillez a
remplacer la pile par le bon type de pile (1,5 V AAA) et assurez-vous que les piles sont
installées dans le bon sens.
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Garantie

Votre foyer electrique Iconic bénéficie d'une garantie standard de deux ans sur les pieces
et la main-d'ceuvre. La garantie prend effet a la date d'achat. Si vous souhaitez prolonger la
garantie de 12 mois supplémentaires, vous devez enregistrer I'appareil aI'adresse suivante
www.iconicfires.com . Pour bénéficier de la garantie, vous devez télécharger la preuve d'achat
(ticket de caisse) de votre detaillant Iconic agréé. La garantie n'est pas transférable.

Toutes les garanties seront nulles et non avenues si des réparations / modifications non
autorisées sont apportées au feu électrique / des dommages accidentels causes par le
transport / une installation incorrecte / des numéros de série manquants ou modifiés.

Iconic Fires ne peut étre tenu responsable de toute perte ou dommage consécutif, quel gu'il
soit, résultant de ou en relation avec ce feu électrique.

Les appels de service et les erreurs d'installation ne sont pas couverts par la garantie du
fabricant. Des frais de déplacement seront appliqués.

Cette garantie est un complément et n'affecte pas vos droits légaux de consommateurs.
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